
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Sharon Keenlyside 

 
14 September 2020 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL to be held on Wednesday 23 September 
2020 at 7.30 pm in the . 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To note any apologies. 
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 
2020 (previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 10 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



6.   6 BROADFIELD PLACE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/2122/EM - 
ENLARGEMENT OF DRIVEWAY (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
enlargement of a driveway. 
 

7.   38 KIRKLANDS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/1328/EM - FORMATION OF 
HARDSTANDING INCLUDING THE PARTIAL REMOVAL OF THE FRONT 
HEDGEROW AND REMOVAL OF A HOLLY TREE (Pages 27 - 46) 
 

 The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
formation of a hardstanding which would include the partial removal of the front 
hedgerow and the removal of a holly tree. 
 

8.   7 HOMESTEAD LANE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/3098/EM - ERECTION 
OF A SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION INCLUDING RAISING THE ROOF 
OF THE EXISTING OUTBUILDING TO CREATE A HABITABLE SPACE 
INCLUDING ALTERATIONS TO OPENINGS (Pages 47 - 64) 
 

 The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
erection of a single storey rear extension including raising the roof of the existing 
outbuilding to create a habitable space including alterations to openings. 
 

9.   184 HERONSWOOD ROAD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2020/0154/EM - 
REPLACEMENT OF A FRONT DOOR (Pages 65 - 78) 
 

 The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
sets out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management (EM) Consent for the 
replacement of a front door. 
 

10.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Paragraphs 5 (privileged and legal advice) and 6 (statutory 
notice or order) Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.     
 

PART II 
 



12.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors H.Bower (Chairman) 

A.Chesterman 
M.Cowan 
B.Fitzsimon 
 

F.Marsh 
L.Musk 
F.Thomson 
 

 Corporate Management Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Sharon 
Keenlyside, Governance Services on 01707 357467 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Main author: Kerrie Charles 
Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton 
Handside Ward 

  

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL – 30 MARCH 2020 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 

GOVERNANCE)  

  

6/2019/2122/EM 
 
6 BROADFIELD PLACE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY, AL8 6LJ 
 
ENLARGEMENT OF DRIVEWAY 
 
APPLICANT: Mr A TURNBULL 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The appeal is against the refusal of Estate Management Consent for the 

enlargement of a driveway. The application was refused on the 11 November 2019 
for the following reason: 
 
“It is considered that the development would result in an unacceptable amount of 
hard landscaping, contrary to policy EM3 and EM4 which in turn would have an 
unacceptable impact on the appearance and ethos of the Garden City.” 
 

2. Site Description 
 

2.1 The appeal site, No.6 Broadfield Place is a detached dwelling located in a cul-de-
sac situated off Attimore Road. 

 
3. The Proposal 

 
3.1. The proposal seeks Estate Management Consent to extend the existing 

hardstanding on the frontage.  
 

3.2. The proposed hardstanding would replace the existing soft landscaped area and 
extend the existing hardstanding across the frontage.  Additionally 0.5m of the 
front boundary hedge would also be removed. 

 
4. Relevant Estate Management History 

 
4.1     W6/1993/5429/EM - Erection of single storey rear extension, Granted 18    
          January 1994  
 
4.2      W6/1998/5026/EM - The erection of a first floor rear extension, Granted          

09 arch 1998  
 

4.2.1 W6/2003/0140/EM - Erection of a single storey side extension, extension to 
garage and widening of hardstanding, Gr
[...]
LD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL – 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND GOVERNANCE)  
  

6/2019/1328/EM 

38 KIRKLANDS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY, AL8 7RD  

FORMATION OF HARDSTANDING   

APPLICANT: MR NOEL SHIRRAN 

  

1  Background  

1.1  This is an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Scheme Consent for 

the formation of a hardstanding which would include the partial removal of the front 

hedgerow and the removal of a holly tree. The application (6/2019/1328/EM) was 

refused for the following reason:   

           ‘The proposed development would result in an excessive amount of hardstanding 

and a total absence of soft landscaping which together with the proposed fence 

would erode the street scene and be harmful to the values and amenities of the 

application site and this area of Welwyn Garden City. As a result, the proposal 

would fail to maintain the values and amenities of the Garden City and comply with 

Policies EM2, EM3 and EM4 of the Estate Management Scheme’.   
 

2  Site Description  

2.1  The subject property is a single storey detached dwelling and, at present, the house 

is accessed by a footpath to the street with the remainder of the frontage lined with a 

mature hedge. The remainder of the front garden is grassed with some significant 

mature trees and small areas of hardstanding. In addition, the front garden of the 

application site slopes down from the highway toward the main dwelling.  

2.2  This area of Kirklands is verdant and characterised by mature trees and hedgerows 

typical of this area of the garden city.  

3  The Proposal  

3.1   The application sought consent for the formation of an area of hardstanding within the 

front garden of the appeal site, which included the removal of a section of front hedge 

and a holly tree within the front garden.  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 

4  Relevant Estate Management History  

4.1  None.  

5 Represent
[...]
 the section plan which shows a depth of 5.5m. 

The inaccuracy of the plans did not assist in the assessment of the application. 

However, it was considered that should Estate Management Scheme consent be 

granted, a condition could be applied to state that the hardstanding could be no 

larger than 4.8m by 2.4m and under these circumstances the plans would 

demonstrate that more than 50% of the front garden would remain as soft 

landscaping.  

 

7.5 The application proposed the removal of a 2.6m section of the front boundary 

hedgerow, however, due to the inaccuracy of the plans and the extent of the 

proposed engineering works there is concern that the development will result in 

Page 28



Page 3 

the significant loss of these mature hedgerows along the front and side 

boundaries and create an area that would appear overly exposed.  

 

7.6 The application also shows the removal of a holly tree with no replacement 

planting proposed within the front garden. The holly tree is considered a 

significant tree within the landscape and its removal, combined with the loss of 

the hedgerow, would result in a significant loss of landscaping within this area of 

Kirklands. Within the application, it was not considered that any significant 

justification for the removal of the tree and section of hedgerow had been given. 

 

7.5 In their covering letter, the appellant highlights the support he has from 

neighbours and the parking issues faced during the day and overnight as a result 

of residents from Knightsfield and staff from the local primary school parking 

along Kirklands. The appellant states that narrowness of the road and the school 

drop off and pick up times compound the situation. It is accepted that parking in 

the area can at times be difficult, however, this is not considered significant 

enough to allow the excessive removal of the hedgerows and holly tree within 

the application site.  

 

7.7 The appellant has also submitted revised drawings with the appeal. The revised 

scheme proposes significant alterations, however, they cannot be considered as 

part of the appeal. It should be noted that the revised proposal is unlikely to 

receive Estate Management Scheme consent due to the size of the hardstanding 

across the front of the site and its prominence within the street due to the 

engineering work required to create a level surface. In addition, the scope of the 

engineering works is likely to require planning permission.        

 

8  Conclusion   

  

8.1  Based on the inaccuracy of the plans regarding the extent, design and layout of 

the hardstanding proposed, together with the excessive removal of the front/side 

hedgerow and removal of the holly tree, the proposal would not retain an 

appropriate balance between hard and soft landscaping and would erode and 

detract from the character and appearance of the appeal property and the street 

scene of this part of Kirklands. Accordingly, the proposal would be detrimental to 

the values and amenities of this part of the Garden City and contrary to Polices 

EM3 and EM4 of the Estate Management Scheme.   

 

9  Recommendation  

  

9.1  That Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal.  
 

 

 

James Homer (Estate Management Scheme Manager)  

Date: 16 March 2020  
  

Background Information  

Appendix 1: Appellant’s grounds of appeal 

Appendix 2: Original delegated officer’s report   
 

Page 29



Page 4 

 

Page 30



         38 Kirklands  
         Welwyn Garden City 
         Hertforshire 
         AL8 7RD 
         ?? December 2019 
 

Dear Mr. Haigh 

Application No. 6/2019/1328/EM 

Thank you for your letter dated 13th August 2019 outlining your reasons for the refusal of the formation 
of a hardstanding. I would like to express my disappointment in your decision to refuse my application 
and put forward my views in appealing your decision. 
 
As a recent resident to Kirklands, I find it almost
[...]
E DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND GOVERNANCE)  
  

6/2019/3098/EM 

7 HOMESTEAD LANE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY, AL7 4LT  

ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, RAISING OUTBUILDING ROOF 

LEVEL TO FACILITATE CONVERSION TO HABITABLE SPACE WITH ALTERATIONS TO 

OPENINGS.  

APPLICANT: MS A EYERS  

1  Background  

1.1  This is an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Scheme Consent for 

the erection of a single storey rear extension including raising the roof of the 

existing outbuilding, to create a habitable space including alterations to openings. 

The application (6/2019/3098/EM) was refused for the following reason:   

           ‘The proposed extension and alterations to the outbuilding will result in a 

development which would dominate the rear garden of the application site. The 

proposed rear extension, combined with the existing outbuilding, will see the rear 

elevation extend over 10m from the main rear of the original building line and at its 

widest point, extend over halfway across the rear garden resulting in a 

disproportionate addition. In terms of outlook, neighbour amenity is likely to be 

affected due to the additional length and height of the proposal. As a result, the 

application fails to comply with Policy EM1 of the Estate Management Scheme’. 
 

2  Site Description  

2.1  The subject property is a two storey mid-terrace property located on the eastern side 

of Homestead Lane.  The appeal site is set back from the highway behind a grass 

verge, pathway and relatively deep front garden. The rear garden of the property 

includes an attached outbuilding which is adjoined to a neighbouring building at 9 

Homestead Lane. The rear garden backs onto the gardens of Homestead Court. 

3  The Proposal  

3.1   The application sought Estate Management Scheme consent to raise the roof level of 

the existing outbuilding and erect a single storey rear extension at the back of the 

existing outbuilding to facilitate its 
[...]
swood Road. The property currently has a white front door with two glazed 

panels within the top half of the door.   

3  The Proposal  

3.1   The application sought Estate Management Scheme consent to replace the existing 

white front door and frame with a new white frame and dark grey front door. The door 

would feature four square glazed panels arranged vertically on the right hand side the 

door. A letter box is positioned at the bottom of the door.  

4  Relevant Estate Management History  

4.1  None.  

5 Representations Received 

5.1 None received.   

6 Policy  

6.1 Estate Management Scheme Policies (October 2008): 

- EM1 – Extensions and alterations. 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 

7  Discussion  

7.1  This is an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Scheme Consent for 

the replacement of an existing front door.  The appellant’s letter of appeal is 

attached at Appendix 1 and the delegated officer’s report for application 

6/2019/0154/EM is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

7.2      The key issue in the determination of this appeal is the impact the development 

is having on the character and appearance of the Garden City.  
  

7.3     All applications to the Estate Management Scheme are assessed against the 

current policies relevant to the proposals. In this case, the application was 

assessed against Policy EM1.  Policy EM1 of the Estate Management Scheme 

states that extensions and alterations to existing properties will only be allowed if 

they are in keeping with the design, appearance, materials and architectural 

detailing used in the existing building and do not have a detrimental impact on 

the amenities and values of the surrounding area or the residential amenity of 

adjoining occupiers. 
 

7.4  The proposed replacement front door would be dark grey and feature 4 glazed 

panes down the right hand side of the door. A letter box is at the bottom of the 

door with a standard door handle located toward the centre of the left hand side.  

The door frame and incorporated glazing to the left would remain white.  

 

7.5      As part of their appeal the appellant has included a number of photographic 

examples of similar doors within a mile of the appeal site. However, only two of 

the photographs show properties that are confirmed as being in the Estate 

Management Scheme area (81 Howlands and 156 Heronswood Road). The 

locations of the properties shown in the photographs labelled jpg 1-5 are not 

identifiable. The examples from Bridge Road East (216, 218 & 224) and 143 

Heronswood are of addresses not recognised by the council’s corporate 

mapping system so have been incorrectly identified and it is unclear if they are 

within the Estate Management Scheme area. No Estate Management Scheme 

consent for the doors at 81 Howlands and 156 Heronswood Road can be found 

and, as each application should be assessed on its own merit, the doors at these 

locations do not add wait to this appeal.  

 

7.6 Despite the appellant’s submission, a compelling case has not been 

demonstrated as to why the addition of the proposed modern front door to 184 

Heronswood should override the wider values of the Estate Management 

Scheme. 

 

8  Conclusion   

  

8.1  Within this area of Heronswood Road, the majority of front doors are white and 

of a simple design and, where not white, are of a more traditional design. As a 

result, the proposed front door would appear too modern and out of keeping 

within the neighbourhood resulting in a detrimental impact. Therefore the 

application fails comply with Policy EM1 of the Estate Management Scheme. 

 

9  Recommendation  

  

Page 66



Page 3 

9.1  That Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal.  
 

 

 

James Homer (Estate Management Scheme Manager)  

Date: 7 September 2020. 
  

Background Information  

Appendix 1: Appellant’s grounds of appeal 

Appendix 2: Original delegated officer’s report   
 

 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
23 September 2020 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESTATE MANAGEMENT APPEALS PANEL held on 
Wednesday 23 September 2020 at 7.30 pm via a Zoom meeting. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors H.Bower (Chairman) 

 
  A.Chesterman, M.Cowan, B.Fitzsimon, F.Marsh, 

L.Musk and F.Thomson 
 

   
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Estate Management Scheme Manager (J. Homer) 
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan) 
 

 
 

 
37. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor A. Chesterman declared a pecuniary interest in item 8 by virtue of 
owning a nearby property and would withdraw for the duration of this item and 
not take part in any discussion or vote. 
 
Councillor F. Thomson declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 by virtue of 
the applicant being know to the Member and would withdraw for the duration of 
this item and not take part in any discussion or vote. 
 
 

39. 6 BROADFIELD PLACE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/2122/EM - 
ENLARGEMENT OF DRIVEWAY 
 
The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance), which set out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management 
(EM) Consent for the enlargement of a driveway. 
 
The application was refused on the 11 November 2019 for the following reason: 
 
“It is considered that the development would result in an unacceptable amount of 
hard landscaping, contrary to policy EM3 and EM4 which in turn would have an 
unacceptable impact on the appearance and ethos of the Garden City.” 
 
The proposal sought Estate Management Consent to extend the existing 
hardstanding on the frontage.  



- 2 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
23 September 2020 
 

 
 

 
The proposed hardstanding would replace the existing soft landscaped area and 
extend the existing hardstanding across the frontage.  Additionally 0.5m of the 
front boundary hedge would also be removed. 
 
There was an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Consent.  The        
appellant’s letter of appeal and supporting documents were attached at 
Appendix 1 and the original Officer’s report was attached at Appendix 2. 
 
The key issue in the determination of this appeal was the impact of the proposed 
development upon the amenities and values of the Garden City. 
 
The proposal would result in an unbalanced proportion of soft and hard 
landscaping at the property, detracting from the overall character of the area. In 
addition, the proposal would see the loss of some of the hedgerow at the front of 
the site, which cannot be justified in this instance. Furthermore, the loss of the 
hedgerow would result in the amount of hardstanding appearing more prominent 
within the street scene.  
 
The appellant had provided photographic evidence of neighbouring properties 
with hardstanding areas. He highlighted that this cul-de-sac has an increasing 
number of vehicles requiring parking spaces. The property being positioned 
partly in the corner and angled has a relatively small frontage onto the street 
area compared with other properties. 
 
Members felt that the area had lost a considerable amount of greenery and there 
was a great deal of hardstanding areas within this small place and therefore 
support the Officer’s recommendation. Concern was expressed in terms of 
historical unauthorised hardstanding areas. It was agreed that the Panel’s 
decision should be consistent. The Officer would look into the unauthorised 
hardstanding area and add these to the enforcement list.  Further concern was 
expressed in terms of enforcements being posed on residents who have 
purchased properties with unauthorised developments; especially in the current 
economic uncertainty.  
 
A discussion ensued on the responsibility of this Panel and whether legal advice 
should be sought regarding enforcements.  Would it be possible to bring this 
matter to light during a sale/purchase of property searches during 
conveyancing? It was agreed that this matter be discussed at a Cross Party 
Group meeting. 
 
(Note: Cllr F. Thomson had declared an interest and withdrew for this item. 
Minute 39 refers). 
 

RESOLVED: 
(Unanimous) 
 
That Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal. 

 



- 3 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
23 September 2020 
 

 
 

40. 38 KIRKLANDS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/1328/EM - FORMATION 
OF HARDSTANDING INCLUDING THE PARTIAL REMOVAL OF THE FRONT 
HEDGEROW AND REMOVAL OF A HOLLY TREE 
 
The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance), which set out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management 
(EM) Consent for the formation of a hardstanding which would include the partial 
removal of the front hedgerow and the removal of a holly tree. 
 
The application (6/2019/1328/EM) was refused for the following reason:   
 
‘The proposed development would result in an excessive amount of 
hardstanding and a total absence of soft landscaping which together with the 
proposed fence would erode the street scene and be harmful to the values and 
amenities of the application site and this area of Welwyn Garden City. As a 
result, the proposal would fail to maintain the values and amenities of the 
Garden City and comply with Policies EM2, EM3 and EM4 of the Estate 
Management Scheme’.   
 
The subject property was a single storey detached dwelling and, at present, the 
house was accessed by a footpath to the street with the remainder of the 
frontage lined with a mature hedge. The remainder of the front garden being 
grassed with some significant mature trees and small areas of hardstanding. In 
addition, the front garden of the application site slopes down from the highway 
towards the main dwelling.  
 
This area of Kirklands was verdant and characterised by mature trees and 
hedgerows typical of this area of the Garden City. 
 
There was an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Scheme 
Consent for the removal of a section of hedgerow, a holly tree and the formation 
of an area of hardstanding within the front garden of the appeal site.  The 
appellant’s letter of appeal and revised proposal was attached at Appendix 1 and 
the delegated Officer’s report for application 6/2019/1328/EM was attached at 
Appendix 2. 
 
The applicant proposed the removal of a 2.6m section of the front boundary 

hedgerow, however, due to the inaccuracy of the plans and the extent of the 

proposed engineering works there was concern that the development would 

result in the significant loss of these mature hedgerows along the front and side 

boundaries and create an area that would appear overly exposed.  

 
The appellant had highlighted that he had received support from neighbours and 

the parking issues faced during the day and overnight were a result of residents 

from Knightsfield and staff from the local primary school parking along 

Kirklands. The appellant stated that the narrowness of the road and the school 

drop off and pick up times compounded the situation. It was accepted that 

parking in the area can at times be difficult, however, this was not considered 



- 4 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
23 September 2020 
 

 
 

significant enough to allow the excessive removal of the hedgerows and holly 

tree within the application site.  

 

The appellant has also submitted revised drawings with the appeal. The revised 

scheme proposed significant alterations, however, they cannot be considered as 

part of the appeal. It was noted that the revised proposal was unlikely to receive 

Estate Management Scheme consent due to the size of the hardstanding across 

the front of the site and its prominence within the street due to the engineering 

work required to create a level surface. In addition, the scope of the engineering 

works was likely to require planning permission.       

 

No additional evidence or information had been put forward by the appellant 
which would add to or alter the Officer’s recommendation. 
  

Based on the inaccuracy of the plans regarding the extent, design and layout of 
the hardstanding proposed, together with the excessive removal of the front/side 
hedgerow and removal of the holly tree, it was felt that the proposal would not 
retain an appropriate balance between hard and soft landscaping and would 
erode and detract from the character and appearance of the appeal property and 
the street scene of this part of Kirklands.  
 
Members acknowledged that there were parking problems in the area and were 
sympathetic to the appellant. The proposal was noted as being an engineering 
challenge. They suggested a compromise could be found if the appellant 
contacted the Officers for a discussion on the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(Unanimous) 
 
That Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal. 

 
41. 7 HOMESTEAD LANE, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2019/3098/EM - 

ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION INCLUDING RAISING 
THE ROOF OF THE EXISTING OUTBUILDING TO CREATE A HABITABLE 
SPACE INCLUDING ALTERATIONS TO OPENINGS 
 
The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance), which set out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management 
(EM) Consent for the erection of a single storey rear extension including raising 
the roof of the existing outbuilding to create a habitable space including 
alterations to openings. 
 
The application (6/2019/3098/EM) was refused for the following reason:   
 
‘The proposed extension and alterations to the outbuilding will result in a 
development which would dominate the rear garden of the application site. The 
proposed rear extension, combined with the existing outbuilding, will see the rear 
elevation extend over 10m from the main rear of the original building line and at 



- 5 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
23 September 2020 
 

 
 

its widest point, extend over halfway across the rear garden resulting in a 
disproportionate addition. In terms of outlook, neighbour amenity is likely to be 
affected due to the additional length and height of the proposal. As a result, the 
application fails to comply with Policy EM1 of the Estate Management Scheme’. 
 
The subject property was a two storey mid-terrace property located on the 
eastern side of Homestead Lane.  The appeal site being set back from the 
highway behind a grass verge, pathway and relatively deep front garden. The 
rear garden of the property includes an attached outbuilding which is adjoined to 
a neighbouring building at 9 Homestead Lane. The rear garden backs onto the 
gardens of Homestead Court. 
 
The key issue in the determination of this appeal was the impact the proposed 
installation would have on the character and appearance of the appeal site and 
the surrounding area. 
 
The application sought Estate Management Scheme consent to raise the roof 
level of the existing outbuilding and erect a single storey rear extension at the 
back of the existing outbuilding to facilitate its conversion into a habitable space. 
Alterations to existing openings within the outbuilding were also proposed. 
 
There was an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Scheme 
Consent to raise the roof of an existing outbuilding, alter existing openings within 
the outbuilding and erect an extension to the rear of the outbuilding to create a 
habitable space. The appellant’s letter of appeal and supporting documents were 
attached at Appendix 1 and the delegated Officer’s report for application 
6/2019/3098/EM was attached at Appendix 2. 
 
Members gave consideration to the size of the proposed development and it was 
felt that there would be an impact on neighbouring property; including loss of 
light and the site being over developed.  A discussion ensued on whether the 
development should be linear (proposal coming out approximately 10m from the 
back of the house) or the width of the house, as the overall percentage of the 
increase of floor space was not extensive. 
 
The appellant had provided photographic evidence to support his proposal. The 
appellant stated that the proposed development was to create a downstairs toilet 
and day room to allow an elderly relative with a serious health condition to be 
cared for at the appellant’s home.  
 
Whilst Members were sensitive to the appellant’s wishes, the Estate 
Management Scheme had to be considered when proposing additions to homes 
covered by the scheme.  It was suggested that Officers work with the appellant 
to provide a workable solution for their proposal. 
 
(Note: Cllr A Chesterman had declared an interest and withdrew for this item. 
Minute 41 refers) 

 
RESOLVED: 



- 6 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
23 September 2020 
 

 
 

(5 for and 1 abstention) 
 
That Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal 

 
42. 184 HERONSWOOD ROAD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY - 6/2020/0154/EM - 

REPLACEMENT OF A FRONT DOOR 
 
The report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance), which set out an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management 
(EM) Consent for the replacement of a front door. 
 
The application (6/2020/0154/EM) was refused for the following reason:  
 
‘By virtue of the design and colour, the proposed front door would appear too 
modern and out of keeping within the neighbourhood, and therefore the 
application would fail to comply with Policy EM1 of the Estate Management 
Scheme’. 
 
The subject property was a semi-detached property located on western side of 
Heronswood Road. The property currently has a white front door with two glazed 
panels within the top half of the door.   
 
The application sought Estate Management Scheme consent to replace the 
existing white front door and frame with a new white frame and dark grey front 
door. The door would feature four square glazed panels arranged vertically on 
the right hand side the door. A letter box being positioned at the bottom of the 
door. 
 
There was an appeal against the refusal of Estate Management Scheme 
Consent for the replacement of an existing front door.  The appellant’s letter of 
appeal was attached at Appendix 1 and the delegated Officer’s report for 
application 6/2019/0154/EM can be found at Appendix 2. 
 
The appellant had produced a number of photographic examples of similar doors 
within the appeal site. However, only two of the photographs showed properties 
that have been confirmed as being in the Estate Management Scheme area (81 
Howlands and 156 Heronswood Road). The locations of the properties shown in 
the photographs labelled jpg 1-5 were not identifiable. The examples from Bridge 
Road East (216, 218 & 224) and 143 Heronswood were of addresses that could 
not be recognised by the Council’s corporate mapping system so have been 
incorrectly identified and it is unclear if they are within the Estate Management. 
 
It was confirmed that the majority of front doors were white within Heronswood 

Road and of a simple design and where not white these were of a more 

traditional design.  It was agreed that the proposed door would appear too 

modern and out of keeping within the neighbourhood resulting in a detrimental 

impact. Members stated that there was no similar door within the close vicinity of 

the proposed door property. 



- 7 - 
 
Estate Management Appeals Panel 
23 September 2020 
 

 
 

 

Members raised the issue of the letter box being located too low and it was 
agreed that there had been some legislation prohibiting the use of low-level letter 
boxes in the front doors of all new homes/new doors but this was not confirmed 
at the meeting. 
 
The actual area of the Estates Management Scheme needs to be defined for 
future cases.  Members agreed that proposals for front doors have been debated 
in the past and there has been issues relating to type and colour of doors.  It was 
further agreed that the Design Guide which has been drafted but not finalised 
would ensure standardised outcomes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(Unanimous) 
 
That Members uphold the delegated decision and dismiss the appeal. 

 
43. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A(3) and Paragraphs 5 (privileged and legal advice) 
and 6 (statutory notice or order) Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.     
 

44. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 
 
A verbal update was provided to Panel Members with regards to arbitration 
cases and legal advice sought. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note the verbal report. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
GP 
 

 


